



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 30 OF 2023
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 130 OF 2019

Ajit Prabhakar Limaye

...Plaintiff

Versus

Reshma Hari Apte alias Reshma Chaitanya Bhide

...Defendant

Ms. Uma Kshirsagar Wagle for Plaintiff.

Ms. Sayali Puri Nair i/b M/s. M. S. Bodhanwalla and Co. for Defendant.

Ms. Laxmi Paranjape appeared through VC.

Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.

Date : 21st November, 2025.

P. C. :

1. The Plaintiff's witness Laxmi Paranjape is present virtually.
2. Learned counsel appearing for Plaintiff submits that due to her advanced age, she is unable to travel to Mumbai and Court Commissioner be appointed for the purpose of recording evidence. Advocate Om Vilas Tapkir is appointed as Court Commissioner. The Court Commissioner to carry the original Affidavit-of-evidence to residence of the witness on 27th November, 2025 at 11:00 a.m.
3. It is open for representative of Plaintiff and Defendant to be present at the residence of the witness. The witness to be present

virtually for the purpose of administering the oath on next date.

4. Stand over to **27th November, 2025** at 11:00 a.m.

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]